## THE APRIL TERM HELD ON THE 16<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JUNE 2020

The County Commission convened at 9:00 a.m., pursuant to adjournment on June 15, 2020. Present: Joseph Kaimann, Presiding Commissioner; Mike Mueller, Associate Commissioner District 1; and Taylor Wilmes, Deputy Clerk. Absent: Matt Bass, Associate Commissioner District 2

The following proceedings were held:

Invocation given by Pastor Steve Oliver.

## Julie Rodgers, Economic Development Director

- Presented Economic Development activity report.
- Commissioner Mueller made a motion to enter into an agreement with KMOV for a skycam at the Lincoln County Courthouse. Commissioner Kaimann second. All ayes to carry the motion.
- Rodgers coordinated a meeting and met with Stan Shoun of Ranken Tech, and Darrow Wenom of Silver Fin Solutions, regarding a micro-enterprise for a fish hatchery project.
- Rodgers met with Systec to discuss potential of broadband hot spots in Lincoln County.
- Rodgers reported that the Connections to Success courses are to resume at the Lincoln County Jail after a brief interruption due to COVID-19.
- The Lincoln County Workforce Development Center ground-breaking ceremony is scheduled for 11:00a.m. on June 17, 2020.

## Adam Stanek, Floodplain Manager

- Stanek gave an update of floodplain activity; including pending violations and current permits.
- Discussed regulations regarding no-rise permits in the floodplain.

## Jim Sharp, Emergency Management Director

- Sharp conducted a tabletop exercise involving school reconstitution for parochial schools in the county.
- Discussed updates on COVID-19 surveillance.

There being no other business before County Commission at this time, the meeting thereupon was adjourned until Monday June 22, 2020 at 9:00 a.m.

Joseph Kaimann Presiding Commissioner	Crystal M. Hall County Clerk
Mike Mueller Associate Commissioner District I	
Matt Bass Associate Commissioner District II	